The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange
rate fluctuations arise. The Company’s exposure to currency risk relates primarily to the Company’s operating
activities when transactions are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency.

C Market Risk

As at 31 March, 2025 Currency In foreign  Equivalent
   currency in lakhs Rs. in lakhs

Financial Assets

   USD 3.32 284.39

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables EURO 0.07 6.19

   JPY 0.06 0.04

Trade Receivables  EURO 2.74 250.89

   currency in lakhs Rs. in lakhs
As at 31 March, 2024 Currency In foreign  Equivalent

Financial Liabilities

   AED 0.04 1.00

Trade Payables EURO 1.02 91.83

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  EURO 3.66 330.38

   USD 1.45 120.98

   USD 4.45 370.66

136

Notes forming part of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EURO, USD and AED rates, with other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit / (loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of the
monetary assets and liabilities.

 assumption 2025 2024 2025 2024
 Changes in 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March

Particulars Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

USD +/- 5% 14.22 12.48 (14.22) (12.48)

AED +/- 5% - 0.05 - (0.05)

EURO   +/- 5% 12.24 11.93 (12.24) (11.93)

 The Company does not have significant risk in raw material price variations. In case of any variation in price same is
passed on to the customer through appropriate adjustments to selling prices.

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity

 Interest rate risk  is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rate. During the year, the Company has availed benchmarked linked, short term and long
term debts from Bank. Therefore, the Company has exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates towards the